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• The Micro Pulse lidar alternates between two modes, transmitting either

linear or circularly polarized light and uses a single detector to identify

depolarizing particles (Flynn et al., 2007).

• Cloud thermodynamic phase is determined solely using temperature for

layers with cloud top temperatures above 0 oC (liquid) and below -37 oC (ice).

• Polarization measurements are used to determine the phase for layers with

cloud top temperatures in the range of -37 oC to 0 oC by first assigning a

cloud phase diagnostic (CPD) for each altitude bin within the cloud layer.

• To account for effects of multiple scattering, the search for ice-containing bins

is limited to within a depth, Dz, which is determined by the transmittance

within the cloud layer.

The example above shows a three-day period at the NASA GSFC site. The

temperature contours are from GEOS-5. The dashed contour line indicates

the -37 oC ice threshold suggested by Sassen and Campbell (2001) for

detection of cirrus clouds.

The distributions of the volume depolarization ratio and CPD for each

altitude bin and cloud top temperatures for each cloud layer detected at

GSFC (01 Jun 2016 – 30 Nov 2017) are shown in the figures and tables

below. Vertical dashed lines indicate thresholds used to determine cloud

thermodynamic phase.

III. Evaluation

IV. Future Work 
Coincident measurements with other instruments (e.g. radar and microwave

radiometer) are needed to evaluate and improve the MPLNET cloud phase

determination. The Alaska-Fairbanks site has recently added polarization

capabilities which will allow future studies of mixed phase clouds.

Lidars with polarization capabilities have recently been incorporated into the

Micro Pulse Lidar Network (MPLNET; http://mplnet.gsfc.nasa.gov) which

allows, for the first time, the ability to infer a cloud thermodynamic phase.

Cloud retrievals from the NASA MPLNET (Lewis et al., 2016) and

thermodynamic profiles from the Goddard Earth Observing System, version 5

(GEOS-5; http://gmao.gsfc.nasa.gov/products) are used to distinguish liquid

water, mixed-phase, and ice water clouds based on the volume depolarization

ratio (d) and its uncertainty (Dd) and the cloud top temperature (Ttop).

Following the work of Tan et al. (2014), the supercooled liquid fraction (SLF) in the

mixed phase regime (-10 oC to -40 oC; 5 Co increments) is calculated at the GSFC

(01 Jun 2016 – 30 Nov 2017) and Singapore (29 Jul 2017 – 30 Nov 2017) sites and

compared with CALIOP (Dec 2007 – Jun 2014) within a 2.5o lat/lon grid box.
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Normalized Relative Backscatter

Volume Depolarization Ratio

Cloud Phase + GEOS-5 Temperature

Cloud Phase CPD = 1 CPD = 2 CPD = 3 CPD = 4

Liquid 721 606
(73%)

3 270
(0.33%)

88 706
(9.0%)

172 630
(18%)

Ice 29919
(1.5%)

777 166
(39%)

410 213
(21%)

773 337
(39%)

Mixed 84 061
(18%)

97 348
(21%)

219 661
(46%)

73 642
(16%)

Undetermined 12 565
(7.5%)

1 688
(1.0%)

27 990
(17%)

124 578
(75%)

Nbins(Liquid) = 986 212
Nbins (Ice) = 1 990 635
Nbins(Mixed) = 474 712
Nbins(Undetermined) = 166 821

Nbins(Liquid) = 576 136 (58%)
Nbins (Ice) = 315 660 (16%)
Nbins(Mixed) = 369 051 (78%)
Nbins(Undetermined) = 166 821

Cloud Phase CPD = 1 CPD = 2 CPD = 3 CPD = 4

Liquid 535 171
(93%)

4
(0.0%)

9 384
(1.6%)

31 577
(5.5%)

Ice 1 049
(0.33%)

268 175
(85%)

18 949
(6.0%)

27 487
(8.7%)

Mixed 73 130
(20%)

79 945
(22%)

185 750
(50%)

30 226
(8.2%)

Undetermined 12 565
(7.5%)

1 688
(1.0%)

27 990
(17%)

124 578
(75%)

Nlayers(Liquid) = 143 352
Nlayers (Ice) = 121 639
Nlayers(Mixed) = 26 557
Nlayers(Undetermined) = 15 794

Nlayers(Liquid) = 85 602 (60%)
Nlayers (Ice) = 15 295 (13%)
Nlayers(Mixed) = 21 149 (80%)
Nlayers(Undetermined) = 15 794

ALL ALL
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Singapore

CALIOP
MPLNET_LO
MPLNET_HI

ALLALL

SELECT SELECT

CPD = 

1, Liquid bin

2, Ice bin

3, Mixed bin

4, Undetermined

SELECT – removes cloud layers if more than 25% 
of CPD is mismatched with the cloud phase

ALL – includes the full GSFC dataset 

𝑆𝐿𝐹 =
𝐿𝑖𝑞𝑢𝑖𝑑

𝐿𝑖𝑞𝑢𝑖𝑑 + 𝐼𝑐𝑒

The CALIOP SLF uses the (NCEP)-
Department of Energy (DOE)
Reanalysis 2 air temperature at the
CALIOP cloud top altitude. CALIOP
does not specify mixed phase, so SLF is
calculated:

The MPLNET SLF uses the GEOS-5 air
temperature at the MPLNET cloud top
altitude. A low and high SLF is
calculated for MPLNET to account for
mixed phase clouds:

𝑆𝐿𝐹(𝐿𝑂) =
𝐿𝑖𝑞𝑢𝑖𝑑

𝐿𝑖𝑞𝑢𝑖𝑑 + 𝐼𝑐𝑒 + 𝑀𝑖𝑥𝑒𝑑

𝑆𝐿𝐹(𝐻𝐼) =
𝐿𝑖𝑞𝑢𝑖𝑑 + 𝑀𝑖𝑥𝑒𝑑

𝐿𝑖𝑞𝑢𝑖𝑑 + 𝐼𝑐𝑒 + 𝑀𝑖𝑥𝑒𝑑

https://ntrs.nasa.gov/search.jsp?R=20180000726 2019-08-30T13:49:45+00:00Z


