A11I-2002

Determining cloud thermodynamic phase from Micropulse Lidar Network data Jasper R. Lewis¹, James Campbell², Simone Lolli³, Ivy Tan⁴, Ellsworth J. Welton⁵ ¹University of Maryland Baltimore County (UMBC), JCET, GSFC Code 612, Greenbelt, MD 20771, USA, jasper.r.lewis@nasa.gov ²Navy Research Laboratory - Monterey, ³CNR-IMAA Institute of Methodologies for Environmental Analysis,

I. Introduction and Method

Lidars with polarization capabilities have recently been incorporated into the Micro Pulse Lidar Network (MPLNET; http://mplnet.gsfc.nasa.gov) which allows, for the first time, the ability to infer a cloud thermodynamic phase. Cloud retrievals from the NASA MPLNET (Lewis et al., 2016) and thermodynamic profiles from the Goddard Earth Observing System, version 5 (GEOS-5; http://gmao.gsfc.nasa.gov/products) are used to distinguish liquid water, mixed-phase, and ice water clouds based on the volume depolarization ratio (δ) and its uncertainty ($\Delta\delta$) and the cloud top temperature (T_{top}).



- The Micro Pulse lidar alternates between two modes, transmitting either linear or circularly polarized light and uses a single detector to identify depolarizing particles (Flynn et al., 2007).
- Cloud thermodynamic phase is determined solely using temperature for layers with cloud top temperatures above 0 °C (liquid) and below -37 °C (ice).
- Polarization measurements are used to determine the phase for layers with cloud top temperatures in the range of -37 °C to 0 °C by first assigning a cloud phase diagnostic (CPD) for each altitude bin within the cloud layer.
- To account for effects of multiple scattering, the search for ice-containing bins is limited to within a depth, Δz , which is determined by the transmittance within the cloud layer.

II. Results



The example above shows a three-day period at the NASA GSFC site. The temperature contours are from GEOS-5. The dashed contour line indicates the -37 °C ice threshold suggested by Sassen and Campbell (2001) for detection of cirrus clouds.

The distributions of the volume depolarization ratio and CPD for each altitude bin and cloud top temperatures for each cloud layer detected at GSFC (01 Jun 2016 – 30 Nov 2017) are shown in the figures and tables below. Vertical dashed lines indicate thresholds used to determine cloud thermodynamic phase.



Cloud Phase	CPD = 1	CPD = 2	CPD = 3	CPD = 4
Liquid	721 606	3 270	88 706	172 630
	(73%)	(0.33%)	(9.0%)	(18%)
Ice	29919	777 166	410 213	773 337
	(1.5%)	(39%)	(21%)	(39%)
Mixed	84 061	97 348	219 661	73 642
	(18%)	(21%)	(46%)	(16%)
Undetermined	12 565	1 688	27 990	124 578
	(7.5%)	(1.0%)	(17%)	(75%)

SELECT – removes cloud layers if more than 25% of CPD is mismatched with the cloud phase

or er b is mismatched with the cloud phase						
Cloud Phase	CPD = 1	CPD = 2	CPD = 3	CPD = 4		
Liquid	535 171	4	9 384	31 577		
	(93%)	(0.0%)	(1.6%)	(5.5%)		
Ice	1 049	268 175	18 949	27 487		
	(0.33%)	(85%)	(6.0%)	(8.7%)		
Mixed	73 130	79 945	185 750	30 226		
	(20%)	(22%)	(50%)	(8.2%)		
Undetermined	12 565	1 688	27 990	124 578		
	(7.5%)	(1.0%)	(17%)	(75%)		

⁴Universities Space Research Association, ⁵NASA Goddard Space Flight Center



III. Evaluation

Following the work of Tan et al. (2014), the supercooled liquid fraction (SLF) in the mixed phase regime (-10 °C to -40 °C; 5 C° increments) is calculated at the GSFC (01 Jun 2016 – 30 Nov 2017) and Singapore (29 Jul 2017 – 30 Nov 2017) sites and compared with CALIOP (Dec 2007 – Jun 2014) within a 2.5° lat/lon grid box.



IV. Future Work

Coincident measurements with other instruments (e.g. radar and microwave radiometer) are needed to evaluate and improve the MPLNET cloud phase The Alaska-Fairbanks site has recently added polarization determination. capabilities which will allow future studies of mixed phase clouds.

References:

- doi:10.1002/2013JD021333.

Acknowledgements: We are also thankful to the MPLNET team for maintenance of the GSFC and Singapore sites. The NASA Micropulse Lidar Network is funded by the NASA Earth Observing System and Radiation Sciences Program.



The CALIOP SLF uses the (NCEP)-(DOE) Energy Department of Reanalysis 2 air temperature at the CALIOP cloud top altitude. CALIOP does not specify mixed phase, so SLF is calculated:

$$SLF = \frac{Liquid}{Liquid + Ice}$$

The MPLNET SLF uses the GEOS-5 air temperature at the MPLNET cloud top altitude. A low and high SLF is calculated for MPLNET to account for mixed phase clouds:

$$SLF(LO) = \frac{Liquid}{Liquid + Ice + Mixed}$$
$$SLF(HI) = \frac{Liquid + Mixed}{Liquid + Ice + Mixed}$$

Flynn, C.J., A. Mendoza, Y. Zheng, and S. Mathur, 2007: Novel polarization-sensitive micropulse lidar measurement technique. Opt. Express, 15, 2785–2790.

Lewis, J.R., J.R. Campbell, E.J. Welton, S.A. Stewart, and P.C. Haftings, 2016: Overview of MPLNET, Version 3, Cloud Detection, J. Atmos. Ocean. Technol. 33(10), 2113–2134, doi:10.1175/JTECH-D-15-0190.1

Sassen, K. and J.R. Campbell, 2001: A midlatitude cirrus cloud climatology from the Facility for

Atmospheric Remote Sensing. Part I: Macrophysical and synoptic properties. J. Atmos. Sci., 58, 481–496, doi:10.1175/1520-0469(2001)058,0481: AMCCCF.2.0.CO;2.

Tan, I., T. Storelvmo, and Y.-S. Choi, 2014: Spaceborne lidar observations of the ice-nucleating potential of dust, polluted dust and smoke aerosols in mixed-phase clouds, J. Geophys. Res. Atmos., 119, 6653–6665,

Welton, E.J., J.R. Campbell, J.D. Spinhirne, and V.S. Scott, 2001: Global monitoring of clouds and aerosols using a network of micropulse lidar systems. Lidar Remote Sensing for Industry and Environmental Monitoring, U. N. Singh, T. Itabe, and N. Sugimoto, Eds., International Society for Optical Engineering (SPIE Proceedings, Vol. 4153), 151–158, doi:10.1117/12.417040.